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94. The history of Old Nordic manuscripts IV: Old Danish

1. Overview

2. Latin manuscripts

3. Vernacular manuscripts
4. Literature (a selection)
1. Overview

With regard to Danish manuscripts — a term
here used to cover both manuscript books and
handwritten documents of certain or probable
Danish origin — the period from ca. 1100 to
1350 constitutes a well-defined whole: there
are no extant Danish manuscripts dating from
before ca. 1100 and only very few from the
half century or so after 1350. In the following,
attention is chiefly given to those manuscripts
from this period which provide information
pertaining to the history of the Danish lan-
guage.

Historically speaking, the details surround-
ing these manuscripts are hazy; apart from the
charters most can be dated and localised only
approximately, if at all, and their scribes are
anonymous, with the exception of a very small
handful, who, when they provide titles, tend
characteristically enough to be in religious or-
ders. Scribal schools can be discerned only in
conjunction with the largest religious institu-

tions (primarily Lund, but possibly also Sorg).
Linguistically speaking, the manuscripts are
sometimes solely or predominantly in Latin,
sometimes solely or predominantly in Danish,
the former case typically when they preserve
texts which are part of the common European
Latin-Christian tradition and/or can be pre-
sumed to have had interest principally for the
local representatives of that tradition (di-
plomas, municipal laws, guild laws, necrolo-
gies, cadastres, annals and chronicles), and the
latter case when they preserve texts that were
the product of indigenous culture (chiefly the
provincial laws), or common European texts
which may be assumed to have had especial
meaning for ordinary people (medical and re-
ligious works). Quantitatively speaking, the
distribution of the manuscripts over the
period is as could be expected: the largest num-
ber are from the first half of the 14th c., fewer
from the 13th c., and only a very few from
the 12th c. Given that it is known that texts
have been written down in Danish since the
end of the 12th c., it is more of a surprise that
the great majority of vernacular manuscripts
should come from the last part of the period
—indeed, apart from one or two, all are dated
to the period ca. 1300—1350.
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2. Latin manuscripts

With the exception of the two law codices AM
37 4to and AM 11 8vo, which contain com-
plete short texts in the vernacular, the chief
interest of the Latin manuscripts from the
point of view of the history of Danish lies in
the vernacular material that appears sporadi-
cally in them. This material is principally in
the form of Danish personal and place-names,
although particularly in the charters and muni-
cipal laws Danish words, especially substan-
tives, occasionally appear which for one
reason or another are not translated. Most of-
ten this scattered material is found in purely
Danish or slightly Latinised form (the latter
is especially the case for personal names), and
can therefore throw light on the history not
only of the vocabulary, but also on orthogra-
phy, phonology and to some extent morpho-
logy.

Despite being in Latin, the original charters
(i.e. legal documents such as royal ordinances,
deeds, testaments and so on) are one of the
period’s most important (and least studied)
sources for the history of Danish. Owing to
the nature of their content, they are full of
names, are almost always precisely dated, un-
like other sources, and are more evenly distrib-
uted chronologically over the period than are
the vernacular Danish manuscripts.

Unfortunately there are only two or three
original Danish charters (as opposed to
copies) from the 12th c. dealing with Danish
matters. The oldest is Erik Emune’s privilege
for Lund Cathedral from 6 January 1135, the
scribe of which has been identified as one of
the scribes of Necrologium Lundense and must
therefore have been affiliated with the famous
Lund scriptorium. From the 13th c¢. around
350 original Latin charters issued in Denmark
have been preserved, and there are well over
twice as many from the first half of the 14th
c. The scribes of only a few of these have thus
far been identified with named persons: one
of the important figures in King Abel’s chan-
cellery is thought to have been Esger, Bishop
of Ribe (d. 1273) (Skyum-Nielsen 1963,
2251f.), and the hand on a number of charters
written in Ribe during the period 1289—1315
has been identified as that of Canon Astratus
of Ribe, who is known from, among others,
the cartulary referred to as the “Ribe
Oldemoder”. Scribes of charters, as far as can
be seen, never identify themselves; despite
what has been claimed to the contrary (Skaut-
rup 1944, 206, cf. 197), the sporadically found

formula Datum per manum/manus + a name
in the genitive hardly represents a scribal for-
mula (cf. inter alia Skyum-Nielsen 1957, 111
with references).

On the borderline between charters and
manuscripts proper lie the Latin municipal
laws of the period, and a single collection of
guild laws. The municipal laws contain offi-
cially confirmed rules for the legal system in
the towns, and the guild law the rules for the
mutual obligations between the members of
a brotherhood. They are of interest linguisti-
cally principally for their vocabulary of Dan-
ish glosses; especially rich in this respect are
the bylaws of Schleswig, which are thought to
have been issued as early as the first half of
the 13th c., but are only preserved in a version
from the beginning of the 14th c. for use in
Ebeltoft (DKB [Royal Library of Denmark]
GKS 3168 4to). Preserved in the original are
the municipal laws for Copenhagen from 1254
(DRA [Danish Record Office]) and 1294
(DRA), the municipal laws for Ribe from 1269
(fragm. DKB NKS 1880 fol.) and for Aaben-
raa from 1335 (Aabenraa Landsarkiv [Re-
gional Archives]). The guild law is that of St.
Erik’s Guild in Kalvehave; it was confirmed
in 1266, but the small parchment booklet con-
taining it, which comprises a separate part of
the manuscript AM 275 8vo, is thought to be
a copy from ca. 1300.

The Latin manuscripts of the period are all
miscellanies of varying degrees of heterogen-
eity. Here they have for purely practical rea-
sons been separated into necrologia, cartula-
ries, the anthology known as Valdemars Jor-
debog, legal anthologies, a collection of gram-
matical texts, and finally manuscripts that are
only of interest for their historical content.

Necrologia have their origin in the obliga-
tion churches and other religious institutions
had taken upon themselves — generally in ex-
change for donations — to commemorate the
dead at a service on the anniversary of their
death. They can comprise many different
kinds of texts, but the Danish material they
contain is limited to necrologies, occasionally
with added information on donations made
by the deceased, historical notices and short
texts that have been added for practical or
administrative reasons, for example copies of
title deeds or lists of prebends (properties the
revenues from which were used to pay priests,
canons etc.). From the scriptorium of the Lau-
rentius Church in Lund — where in the early
12th c. a number of manuscripts of an unsur-
passed beauty were produced — come two
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manuscripts of exceptional interest for histor-
ical linguists. With their age and the large
amount of Danish vernacular material they
contain, they help to fill a gap which the char-
ters cannot. The elder and grander of the two
is known as Necrologium Lundense (Lund
Medeltidshandskr. 6). Its first necrologies are
thought to have been taken over from an older
necrologium in connection with the consecra-
tion of the new crypt at Lund Cathedral in
1123. It is unclear whether the introductory
text of St. Knud’s deed of gift from 21 May
1085 (and a prebend list written at the same
time) was added even earlier or whether it is
a copy of a forgery produced toward the
middle of the 12th c. (Kroon 1989, 225). The
obituary section (Memoriale fratrum) was
continued regularly to about 1170, and there-
after sporadically until the beginning of the
14th c. In the first half of the 13th c. two
boundary descriptions were added which are
full of names (Termini Balluncslef). Only
slightly younger than Necrologium Lundense
and every bit as rich in names is the Liber dati-
cus Lundensis vetustior (Lund Medeltidshand-
skr.7), the oldest necrologies of which were
taken from Necrologium Lundense before
1146; subsequently necrologies were added
regularly until the beginning of the 15th c., in
many cases with accompanying information
on the donations of the deceased. Other sur-
viving manuscripts of this type are consider-
ably younger and scarcely as valuable as
sources, at least as far as place-names are con-
cerned; these are: the Nzstved Calendarium
(DKB E don. var. 52fol.) which was begun
about 1265, Liber daticus Lundensis recentior
(DKB GKS 845fol.), begun ca. 1268, Obitua-
rium Hafniense (DKB Thott 805fol.), begun
ca. 1275, and the Necrologium Ripense (DKB
GKS 849 fol.), in use from 1284. To this list
might also be added the fragmentary Nysted
necrologium (Den Haag, Mus. Meermanno-
Westreenianum), which cannot be dated more
precisely than to the 14th c.

Cartularies appear to have been put to-
gether solely in order to facilitate the juridical
and economic administration of religious in-
stitutions. The texts contained in them are al-
most always sources of names, in that they
consist of copies of charters of importance to
the institutions in question, along with various
inventories of sources of revenue — primarily
prebend lists and cadastres (topographically
arranged inventories of properties with
information on the revenues deriving from
them)—in other words texts which by necessity

contain names of various kinds. The earliest
of these is the cartulary from Ribe, which ow-
ing to an enigmatic post-medieval inscription
reading “Oldemoder” [grandmother], is gen-
erally known as the Ribe Oldemoder|/Avia
Ripensis (DRA). It contains entries for the
Ribe bishopric and chapter for the entire
period ca. 1290—1518, but over two thirds of
them are the work of the oldest scribe, who
was active from about 1290 to 1322 and identi-
fies himself as master Astratus, canon of Ribe
and the church’s advocate (futor); he is other-
wise known from references in, and was pre-
sumably the writer of, a number of contem-
porary charters from Ribe (Skyum-Nielsen
1948-1949, 152-155). The cartulary and
cadastre from the Arhus chapter are dated to
the period around 1315, and together with two
15th-c. sections of similar content make up the
manuscript known as Arhusbogen (DKB E
don. var. 53 fol.).

The Latin manuscript of the period which
has, alongside Necrologium Lundense, the
greatest value as a source for the history of
the Danish language, although dated to as late
as ca. 1300, is known as Valdemars Jordebog
(DRA). It too is a miscellany, comprising texts
of varying kinds, some of interest to historians
of the language, others not. Although the texts
are copies which appear to have been added
— primarily by two scribes — according to a
preconceived plan, the book’s exact purpose,
in contradistinction to that of the necrologia
and cartularies, is difficult to discern and has
therefore been the subject of much debate. The
most recent hypothesis, that the book was
intended as an aid to the Franciscan mission
in the Baltic area in the years around 1300
(Gallén 1993, 81-83), is irreconcilable with
the generally accepted localisation of the
manuscript to the Cistercian monastery at
Sorg, a localisation based on the observation
of two striking congruences: viz. that one of
the manuscript’s two main scribes, the writer
of the cadastral sections, is apparently ident-
ical with the scribe of the law manuscript AM
455 12mo, who identifies himself as Frater Jo-
hannes Juta (“[the] Jute’’) and shares his name
—admittedly not a particularly rare one — with
a monk from Sorg named in a title deed from
1298; and that the manuscript also has many
striking features of layout in common with the
leech-book DK B NKS 66 8vo, the main scribe
of which identifies himself as Frater Kanutus
Yuul, the name of another monk from Sorg
mentioned in a deed from 1310. Of relevance
for the history of the Danish language are
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principally the lists of crown properties and
the like, which although responsible for the
book’s name, make up only about one third
of it. Here there are some 1200 name forms
and a great number of Danish words, includ-
ing some terms for measurements and the
names of animals that could be hunted on the
Danish islands, along with occasional purely
Danish passages. Most important is the sec-
tion known as the “Main List”, which system-
atically covers the entire country, district by
district. It was written, according to the manu-
script itself, in 1231, i.e. during the reign of
Valdemar Sejr. Danish names are also found
among other places in the annals included in
the manuscript, the Valdemarsannaler (1074,
1130-1219).

Of the legal anthologies, the manuscript
AM 37 4to undoubtedly belongs to the period
under discussion, since this collection, which
is presumed to have originated in Lund, con-
tains one section which is dated to the second
half of the 13th c. AM 11 8vo may also stem
from this period, but cannot be dated more
precisely than to the 14th c¢. The main texts
of the two manuscripts are indigenous verna-
cular texts that have been put into Latin in
order to reach an international public: one is
a copy of the paraphrase made, according to
a colophon, by Archbishop Andreas Sunesen
(d. 1228) of the Skanske Lov or Scanian Law;
and the otheris a copy of a translation of Jyske
Lov or Jutish Law (see section 3.). Both these
texts contain a small number of Danish glosses,
but what is most interesting about the two
manuscripts from the point of view of the his-
tory of Danish are their vernacular texts. In
AM 37 4to there is a text of Skanske Kirkelov
or Scanian Ecclesiastical Law (see section 3.)
which is thought to be a copy of a copy made
during the ecclesiastical conflict of the 1250s
(cf. e. g. Brondum-Nielsen 1975, 33—42), while
AM 11 8vo contains a fragment of the preface
to Jyske Lov and a prayer to Christ. In AM
37 4to there is also found, as a comment on
the manuscript’s particular version of the epi-
logue to the Ecclesiastical Law, a short verse
which has been added in the margin, known
as “‘skaningestrofen”.

The whole of the small manuscript AM 202
8vo, which is possibly from Roskilde, is dom-
inated by texts dealing with Latin grammar.
The texts have been written by various 14th-c.
hands, the oldest of which is dated to ca. 1300
and is thought to be responsible, along with
several hands from the second half of the cen-
tury, for the Danish elements, which consist

of sporadic Danish glosses, including several
animal and fish names.

There are a number of Latin manuscripts
from the period that are of interest for the his-
tory of Danish solely on account of their his-
torical content, i.e. annals or chronicles which
deal either solely or in part with Danish ma-
terial and therefore include a number of Dan-
ish names, although in general significantly
fewer than do the other Latin manuscripts dis-
cussed here. The earliest of the annals is the
Colbaz Annal, which now forms part of the
composite manuscript Ms. theol. lat. fol. 149
in the Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin — Preussi-
scher Kulturbesitz. The entries it contains per-
taining to the history of Denmark are from
1130 until the end of the 12th c. and were made
presumably in Lund or the vicinity thereof,
as the same hand is thought to have been at
work here as was responsible for the rubrica-
tion in Necrologium Lundense. Some-
time late in the 12th c¢. the manuscript was
transferred to the Cistercian monastery of
Colbazin Pomerania. A rich source for names,
including many from the south Jutish border
region, is the only surviving witness of the Ryd
Annal, actually a combination of chronicle
and annal, which goes up to 1288. The witness
is a copy from about 1300 (Hamburg Stadt-
bibliothek 98b) and is so full of errors as far
as the Danish names are concerned that the
scribe is presumed to have been a foreigner.
The most important of the chronicle manu-
scripts is @mbogen (DK B E don. var. 135 4to).
That part of the manuscript dating from the
period under discussion contains a consider-
able collection of mid- and east-Jutish names,
in that it gives historical accounts from the
monastery at @m in East Jutland, entered suc-
cessively from at least 1216 up to 1320. Other
manuscripts containing annals or chronicles
with relevance for the history of the language
are the following: Kiel UB [Universitatsbiblio-
thek] S. H. 8 A 8vo from the second half of
the 13th c. (a copy of the Roskilde Chronicle,
written for the most part around 1140); Upp-
sala UB C 70 from the 13th c. (a copy of
the Danish-Swedish annals from 916-1263);
a leaf containing original annal entries for the
years 1202 to 1347 that has been added at the
end of DKB GKS 450 fol. (“the younger Sorg
Annal’) — the manuscript may be a French
Justinus manuscript from the second half of
the 12th c. given by Archbishop Absalon
(d.1201) to the monastery at Sore; the frag-
ment AM 843 4to from ca. 1300 and the older
part, also from ca. 1300, of the composite vol-
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ume Erfurt Stadtbibliothek 23 8vo (copies of
the Lund Annal, running up to 1267, with the
interpolation of the Lejre Chronicle, written
about 1170). Of Saxo’s great historical work
Gesta Danorum — which is thought to have
been written in the period 1185-1219 and
which contains a large and important collec-
tion of names, albeit ones that are difficult to
assess due to their partly Latinised forms —
only a very few leaves survive from the period:
the Angers fragment, DKB NKS 869 g 4to,
comprising four leaves, dated to the beginning
of the 13th c. and thought to stem from Saxo’s
own working copy; three other fragments,
DKB NKS 570 fol., are dated to the end of
the century. Despite their limited scope, these
fragments are of great historical-linguistic sig-
nificance if for no other reason than their im-
portance for evaluating the oldest complete
witness of the text, the Paris printed edition
of 1514.

3. Danish vernacular manuscripts

From the last century of the period under dis-
cussion, ca. 1250-1350, about 30 Danish ver-
nacular manuscripts have been preserved, all
in the form of codices or fragments thereof,
and all, with one possible exception, contain-
ing copies rather than originals. Naturally
these manuscripts provide a much greater
amount of material for the study of the history
of Danish orthography, phonology, morpho-
logy and lexicology than do the Latin manu-
scripts, and also allow for the study of the his-
tory of syntax, style etc. In the areas of lexis,
syntax, style etc. the possibilities are somewhat
restricted, however, by the fact that the types
of texts preserved are relatively limited, being
principally confined to laws, leech-books and
translations of religious material.

The bulk of medieval Danish vernacular
manuscripts are law books, whose principal
content is the laws for the three provinces into
which the Danish kingdom was divided in the
Middle Ages: Skane (Scania), Sjelland (Zea-
land) and Jylland (Jutland). By the word ‘law’
is meant both laws proper (love), i.e. those is-
sued and authorized by the king, as is the case
with Jyske Lov (‘Jutish Law’), and books of
laws (retsboger), collections compiled without
royal sanction, as is the case with other pro-
vincial laws.

The doyen of Danish manuscripts is the
large and exceptionally skilfully produced
part of the manuscript SKB [Royal Library

of Sweden] B 74 which comes from the rel-
evant period. It is dated to the second third
of the 13th c., but rather before than after
1250. Its principal text is Skanske Lov, thought
to have been recorded between 1202 and 1216;
it otherwise contains only the Skanske Kirke-
lov, i.e. a settlement regarding details in the
administration of justice agreed between the
Scanians and the archbishop at some in-
determinable point in the late 12th c. Two
other law manuscripts date to the 13th c. but
are presumably several decades younger than
B 74. Dated to the end of the century is AM
24 4to, an eight-leaf fragment of Valdemars
sjellandske Lov, which in its earliest form was
perhaps drawn up under Valdemar the Great
but is found here in a version from some time
between about 1216 and 1241 (the so-called
older redaction). The other manuscript is part
of the composite volume SKB C 37 and con-
tains Jyske Lov, which was issued in 1241 by
Valdemar Sejr, along with two Latin ordi-
nances. Given their location in the manu-
script, these must have been added later than
the text of the law itself, and since the scribe
who wrote them has been recently identified
as a scribe active in 1279 in the employ of a
certain Thomas, curate to the powerful dowa-
ger queen Margrete Sambiria (d. 1282) (Sky-
um-Nielsen 1980, 531), the manuscript is now
dated to around 1280, whereas it was previ-
ously assumed to be significantly younger.
There are four law codices from around
1300. Two contain only texts of Jyske Lov:
AM 4 4to, which was also formerly regarded
as significantly younger and has received scant
scholarly attention, and the ‘“Flensburg
manuscript” (Stadtarchiv, Flensburg), which
before the redating of C 37 was thought to be
the oldest known manuscript of Jyske Lov, dat-
ed by some to the end of the 13th c. Its name
derives from its earliest known provenance,
the town hall in Flensburg, whereas the lan-
guage cannot be precisely localised, despite the
sporadic presence of elements which have been
attributed to a south-Jutish scribe. The third
of these manuscripts is AM 455 12mo, a ver-
itable florilegium of Zealandic legal material.
It contains the younger redaction (compiled
presumably after 1241) of Valdemars sjal-
landske Lov (to which the preface to Jyske Lov
has been added, as was subsequently com-
mon); Sjellandske Kirkelov, a text which is
largely identical to Skanske Kirkelov with the
exception that the contracting parties are here
the bishop and people of Zealand and that
the date is (plausibly) given as July 21, 1171;



94. The history of Old Nordic manuscripts IV: Old Danish 821

and finally Eriks sjellandske Lov, the youngest
and longest of the provincial laws, which was
presumably first drawn up after 1241 and is
associated with some otherwise unidentifiable
Erik. The manuscript’s sole scribe identifies
himself twice as Frater Johannes Jute, who,
as was mentioned (in sect. 2.), is presumed to
have written large parts of Valdemars Jordebog
and has been identified as a monk in the mon-
astery at Sorg, as has the only other scribe of
a Danish vernacular manuscript who identifi-
es himself with name and title, Frater Kanutus
Yuul. Both in terms of date and style, the two
scribes are so close to each other that it has
been suggested — perhaps rather boldly — that
there was an active scribal school at Sore
around the year 1300. The fourth manuscript
from around 1300 is AM 28 8vo. It contains
Skdnske Lov and Skanske Kirkelov written in
one hand; written in another, possibly slightly
younger, hand are two short historical texts
(fragments of a list of Danish kings and a Dan-
ish chronicle beginning with the legendary
king Hadding’s son Frode to Erik Menved),
a description of the drawing of the oldest bor-
der between Sweden and Denmark (‘“‘the
Daneholm settlement’) and finally a verse
with accompanying musical notation, the
earliest preserved in Scandinavia to a vernacu-
lar text. What makes the manuscript truly ex-
ceptional, however, is that it is written entirely
in runes (hence its name, Codex runicus).
These are not the classical Viking-Age runes,
but rather runic characters modified so that
each corresponds to a letter of the Latin al-
phabet. Something of a similar kind is known
only from the small fragment SKB A 120, and
given that it stands close to AM 28 8vo in
terms of the form of the runes and the lan-
guage (Scanian), it has been suggested that the
two manuscripts come from the same scrip-
torium; it has been further suggested, on
rather meagre grounds, that this scriptorium
may have been at the Cistercian monastery at
Herrevad in Scania. This use of runes is
normally regarded as a revivalist pheno-
menon. The two runic manuscripts in no way
form an organic link between the runic script
culture of the Viking Age and medieval Latin
book culture, but are entirely products of the
latter, and both must have had as their exem-
plars texts written in the Latin alphabet.
Most of the law codices stemming from the
first half of the 14th c. are dated to around
1325. Only two are thought to be slightly
older. One of these is a manuscript of Jyske
Lov, AM 286 fol., which is dated to the early

14th c., or ca. 1320. It appears originally to
have belonged to the Ribe chapter house, and
judging from its large format — it is the only
extant Old Danish law manuscript in folio —
may have served as a reference copy in the
library. That the first of the manuscript’s two
scribes appears, on linguistic grounds, to have
been from the Ribe area, or at least south Jut-
land, also supports this notion of an origin in
Ribe. The other early 14th c. law manuscript
is part of the composite volume Ledreborg 12
12mo (from the beginning of the 14th c., some-
times, however, dated to ca. 1325 or the
middle of the century). With the exception of
the last two leaves (which contain short texts
in Latin), the manuscript is entirely taken up
with Scanian legal material: Skanske Lov,
Skanske Kirkelov, the Scanian version of Erik
Klipping’s Vordingborg Decree of March 19,
1282 and Erik Klipping’s Nyborg Decree for
Skania of May 26, 1284. Primarily on the basis
of its language, which differs slightly from that
of the other early manuscripts of Skanske Lov,
it has been suggested that the text of Skanske
Lov preserved in Ledreborg 12 represents an
adaptation for use within the area of Zea-
landic judicature, something a thorough in-
vestigation of first and foremost the unstressed
vowels argues against, however (Frederiksen
1974, 367-370). Among the large group of
legal manuscripts dated to ca. 1325 there are
two that contain essentially only Skanske Lov
and Skanske Kirkelov: SKB B 76 4to (known
as the ““Hadorphian manuscript” after the
Swedish scholar Johan Hadorph, who edited
it as early as 1676), which has the peculiarity
that the epilogue to the Sj@llandske Kirkelov
is added to the text of the ecclesiastical law,
and SKB B 69 4to, which appears to have con-
nections with Malmé and was perhaps written
there — a scribe from Malmo has at least been
postulated to explain a number of linguisti-
cally eccentric passages. Four other manu-
scripts in the 1325 group contain primarily
Jutish legal material: SKB C44, which con-
tains only Jyske Lov; part of SKB C40, also
containing only Jyske Lov, AM 453 12mo,
containing in part Jyske Lov, the scribe of
which identifies himself in a Latin verse as
Johannes, born in @rum (the name of various
settlements), and in part the Jutish-Zealandic
version of Erik Klipping’s coronation charter
of July 29, 1282 in Latin and Erik Klipping’s
Nyborg Decree for North Jutland of May 21—
27, 1284 in Danish; and finally DKB NKS
295 8vo, the contents of which are identical
to those of AM 453. The scribe of NKS 295
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8vo is thought to be the same as that of one
of the two large Jutish-Zealandic legal an-
thologies which is also part of the group of
manuscripts dated to ca. 1325. This is SKB
C 63, which contains both the same Jutish
legal material as does NKS 295 8vo and the
two Zealandic Laws (the younger redaction
of Valdemars Lov) as well as Sjellandske Kir-
kelov. These same contents, but in a slightly
different order and without the decrees, are
also found in another large anthology, SKB
C 39, which, on account of its text being close-
ly related to that of AM 455 12mo, and be-
cause a variant of the first line of a Latin
scribal verse in the manuscript is found in
NKS 66 8vo, might tentatively be linked to
the monastery at Sore. Slightly younger than
these are part of DKB GKS 3657, from ca.
1350, which contains most of Jyske Lov but
ends defectively, and AM 41 4to, from around
or slightly before 1350, which contains
Skanske Lov and Skanske Kirkelov. At the
front of the latter manuscript and almost to
be regarded as a pen trial, or at least added
in a different hand (ca. 1350) from the main
hand of the manuscript, is a fragment in Scan-
ian or Swedish of the East-Nordic translation
of a “Debate between the body and the soul”,
ultimately based on a Latin poem from the
13th ¢. commonly known as Visio Philiberti.
Dating from some time in the first half of the
14th c. is a two-leaf fragment of the older re-
daction of Valdemars Lov (NRA [Norwegian
Record Office]). Perhaps also dating from the
period is the vellum part of AM 19 8vo, con-
taining Jyske Lov. The manuscript cannot be
dated more precisely than to the 14th c., but
on the basis of its linguistic features it may
be localized to the area where Danish and Fri-
sian were in contact at the time.

A small manuscript in the Stadtarchiv,
Flensburg, is possibly an original law book.
With perhaps only a draft for an exemplar,
its oldest hand is responsible for a Danish ver-
sion of the Flensburg municipal law, issued
in Latin in 1284, with a supplement from 1295
(cf. Diderichsen 1956, 96ft.). This Danish re-
daction is dated by Diderichsen (ibid.) to ca.
1315. Yet another supplement has been added
in two 14th-century hands (issued January 25,
1321).

Two manuscripts from the period, SKB
K48 and DKB NKS 66 8vo, both dated to
ca. 1300, contain texts of the same leech-book/
herbal. Although traditionally associated with
the name of Erik Plovpenning’s physician,
Master Henrik Harpestreng (d. 1244), the

work has its roots in two Latin texts from the
Salerno medical school (De viribus herbarum,
probably by Odo Magdunensis, and De gra-
dibus liber by Constantinus Africanus, both
11th c¢.). The text of the leech-book as preser-
ved in K 48 is nearer the original than that of
NKS 66 8vo and also incorporates some sec-
tions attributed to Harpestreng (but based on
Latin sources) on bathing, blood-letting and
so on. The two manuscripts are otherwise
quite different in their composition. K 48 con-
tains, in addition to the leech-book, a confes-
sional prayer, otherwise unknown but pre-
sumably a translation from Latin. It is added
in a different, but in all likelihood contempor-
ary, hand. Moreover, the prayer is preceded
by the end of one Marian miracle and the full
text of another, both known from the so-called
TS-series of Marian miracles. K 48 thus ap-
pears to be a fragment of a larger whole, one
whose contents are thought to have included
a complete collection of Marian miracles
along with a collection of female saints’ lives
(legenda), and possibly also a lapidary (a work
that explains where gemstones can be found
and enumerates their mineralogical, medicinal
and supernatural qualities). The evidence on
which this conclusion is based is partly the so-
called Cambridge fragment, which is in all
likelihood another part of this original whole
and contains the beginning of a collection of
Marian miracles (apparently of the TS type)
along with fragments of the life of the martyr
Christina (for its closest Latin parallel, see
Gad 1961, 207), and partly the late medieval
manuscript SKB K4, which among other
things contains a collection of female saints’
lives and a lapidary whose language is rather
archaic; the text of the legend of Christina it
contains suggests it is related to the Cam-
bridge fragment (Larsen 1974, 447). NKS 66
8vo is also a miscellany, but with a clearer
unifying principle underlying the texts it com-
prises, at least those written in the main hand.
The scribe identifies himself as Frater Kanutus
Yuul and is thought to have been part of the
Sorg scriptorium (see sect. 2.). Following the
medical text he presents first a lapidary, which
is based on two Latin texts, Liber lapidum writ-
ten ca. 1080 by Marbod of Rennes and a com-
pilation from the early 13th c. by the otherwise
unknown Arnoldus Saxo, and which at most
shares certain sources with the lapidary in K 4.
Finally there is a short cookery book, possibly
translated from Low German but presumably
based ultimately upon French recipes whose
earliest preserved witnesses are significantly
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younger, as is the case with most European
culinary texts from the Middle Ages. In a now
fragmentary gathering in front of the leech-
book text a more or less contemporary hand
has added a text of Skanske Kirkelov that is
so close to the text of B 69 that the two must
derive from a common exemplar, while on the
final leaf of the gathering of the cookery book
there has been added a piece on “‘julemarker”,
omens regarding the weather and harvests on
the basis of the day of the week on which
Christmas falls, probably deriving from a
widely disseminated Latin work ultimately of
Greek origin, Prognostica temporum. A four-
leaf fragment dated to the first half of the 14th
c. (Linkoping Gymnasiibibliotek T 67 nr. 199)
preserves the text of a leech-book which ap-
pears to be closely related to that found in
NkS 66 8vo.

All the manuscripts from the period that ex-
clusively preserve translated religious material
have in common the fact that they are frag-
mentary, and apart from SKB A 120 all bear
clear signs of having been reused in the way
religious manuscripts from the Middle Ages
frequently tended to be treated in the follow-
ing centuries — cut up for use as parchment
strips for seals, as lining in bindings, or as en-
velopes for archival material and so on. The
oldest of these religious manuscripts is in all
likelihood the Cambridge fragment (Cam-
bridge University Library Add, MS. 38271),
which has been identified as a small remnant
— two conjugate leaves — of the same miscel-
lany which K 48 is a more extensive remnant
of, and has thus the same dating (ca. 1300).
To the period around 1325 are dated two frag-
ments whose language had previously been
identified as (younger) Old Swedish but in the
20th c. was claimed to be early Old Danish,
more precisely Scanian, and which represent
as such newly claimed territory for the history
of Danish language. One of these is the six-leaf
fragment SKB A 120, which is written in the
runic alphabet and whose place of writing has
been tentatively identified as the Cistercian
monastery at Herrevad in Scania. It contains
part of a translation of a widely disseminated
Latin tract concerning Mary’s lament at the
Cross (Planctus Marie, early on attributed to
the Cistercian Bernard of Clairvaux, 1090—
1153, but probably written by Og(l)erius of
Trino, d. 1214). The other fragment is SKB *A
115, a bifolium which contains just over a
hundred lines of a metrical version (in knittel-
vers) of the Latin apocryphal gospel Evan-
gelium Nicodemi (on Christ’s descent into hell

and resurrection); the Danish text is possibly
based on a lost German metrical version.
Probably also from the period, but not more
precisely datable than to after about 1300,
come the remnants of two manuscripts con-
taining legenda found in Uppsala UB C871.
One contains fragments of a translation of the
life of Christina, but based either on another
Latin source or simply another translation
than the Cambridge fragment (Gad 1961,
243f.). In the other are preserved fragments
of a translation of the life of the confessor
Elisabeth of Thuringia (canonized 1235), ap-
parently translated from an otherwise un-
known Latin version of her life in the Legenda
aurea (a work compiled in the second half of
the 13th c. by Jacobus de Voragine, ca. 1226—
1298) (Gad 1961, 245). From around 1350,
or perhaps slightly later, there is a manuscript
the only remnants of which are strips on seals
attached to two 17th-c. documents from
Romsdal in Norway, but whose contents can
with some likelihood be assumed to have been
a translation of the Legenda aurea; at least the
remnants preserve a few lines of two legenda
from that collection, those of the Sth-c. (?) as-
cetic St. Alexius and the martyr Cecilia. The
text of the latter appears to be so close to the
life of Cecilia preserved in the much younger
K 4 that the two could well derive from the
same translation.
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1. The introduction of Latin script

Norwegians encountered the Latin alphabet
on Viking raids and on trading expeditions a
long time before it was taken into use at home.
Coins with Nordic names in the Latin alpha-
bet (e.g. Anlaf = Olafr, Sihtric = Sigtryggr)
were issued in York before the middle of the
10th century and suggest that Scandinavian
traders also knew how to employ the new al-
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The development of Latin script I: in Norway

phabet. The fundamentals of an alphabetical
script were, after all, well known, since the
runes had by then been in use for many cen-
turies in Norway and the other Scandinavian
countries.

The introduction of Christianity brought
the Latin alphabet to Norwegian shores, most
likely as early as the 10th century. Several
Norwegian bishops during the reign of King
Olafr Haraldsson (d. 1030) had learnt to write
in England. One received the nick-name inn
bokvisi ‘the bookwise’, and Bishop Grimkell
or one of his companions is supposed to have
written a mass for King Olafr ca. 1050. Since
the reign of King Olafr inn kyrri (1067—-1093)
we have every reason to assume that quite a
few Norwegians knew how to write, not only
in Latin but also in the vernacular. It is gen-
erally thought that the recording of provincial
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